

07-619 NOV 8 - 2007

No. 07-____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PT PERTAMINA (PERSERO),

Petitioner,

v.

KARAH BODAS COMPANY, L.L.C.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HENRY WEISBURG
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP
599 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 848-4000

DAVID E. KENDALL
CRAIG D. SINGER
Counsel of Record
THOMAS J. ROBERTS
KATHERINE M. TURNER
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
STATEMENT REQUIRED BY RULES 14.1 AND 29.6	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. The Arbitration Award and the Proceedings Below.....	5
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision Reversing KBC’s Prior Anti-Suit Injunction.....	7
C. Pertamina Uncovers Proof of KBC’s Fraud and Files Suit in the Cayman Islands.....	8
D. The Anti-Suit Injunction and the Second Circuit Decision.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	12
I. THE SECOND AND EIGHTH CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT REGARDING THE “ANCILLARY” JURISDICTION OF A DISTRICT COURT TO ENJOIN PROCEEDINGS AFTER SATISFACTION OF A JUDGMENT.....	14

- A. The Eighth Circuit Holds that Ancillary Jurisdiction Does Not Extend to Post-Judgment Anti-Suit Injunctions.15
- B. The Second Circuit’s Decision Squarely Disagrees with the Eighth Circuit’s, Creating a Circuit Split on a Significant Issue of Subject Matter Jurisdiction that This Court Should Resolve.17
- C. The Second Circuit’s Judgment Is Incorrect and Should Be Reversed.18
- II. THE SECOND AND FIFTH CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT REGARDING ANTI-SUIT INJUNCTIONS ISSUED BY COURTS EXERCISING SECONDARY JURISDICTION UNDER THE NEW YORK CONVENTION.22
 - A. The Fifth Circuit Held that an Anti-Suit Injunction Was Inappropriate in Light of the Limited Role of a U.S. Court Acting as a Secondary Enforcement Jurisdiction Under the Convention.24
 - B. The Second Circuit Held that It Was Appropriate To Issue an Anti-Suit Injunction To Protect the District Court’s Enforcement of the Same New York Convention Arbitral Award.26

C. This Court Should Grant Review To Resolve This Conflict and To Clarify the Circumstances (If Any) When an Enforcement Court May Enjoin Foreign Litigation.....	29
III.THE CIRCUITS ARE IN CONFLICT REGARDING THE PROPER STANDARD FOR ISSUING FOREIGN ANTI-SUIT INJUNCTIONS.....	30
A. Six Circuits Apply Restrictive Standards of Varying Degrees.....	32
1. Three circuits apply the most restrictive test, considering only whether the foreign lawsuit threatens federal jurisdiction or impairs an important public policy.....	33
2. Three circuits – including the Second Circuit below – also consider other equitable factors.	33
B. The Fifth, Seventh, and Ninth Circuits Have Adopted a Permissive Standard.	35
C. Under a Proper Application of a Restrictive Standard, the Anti-Suit Injunction in This Case Cannot Stand.	36
D. The Circuit Split Generates Unpredictability in International Commerce and Increases the Likelihood that Foreign Courts Will Enjoin U.S. Litigation.....	39

CONCLUSION.....	40
-----------------	----

APPENDIX

APPENDIX A—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, September 7, 2007.....	1a
APPENDIX B—Order and Judgment of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, December 19, 2006.....	42a
APPENDIX C—Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, December 8, 2006.....	47a
APPENDIX D—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, March 23, 2004.....	88a
APPENDIX E—Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit, June 18, 2003.....	155a
APPENDIX F—Memorandum and Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, May 30, 2003.....	193a
APPENDIX G—Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, April 17, 2003.....	217a
APPENDIX H—Opinion of the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, December 4, 2001.....	243a

APPENDIX I—Text of The Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958.....	287a
APPENDIX J—Text of 28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	298a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Admart AG v. Stephen & Mary Birch Foundation, Inc.</i> , 457 F.3d 302 (3d Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Allendale Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bull Data Systems, Inc.</i> , 10 F.3d 425 (7th Cir. 1993).....	36
<i>America Fire & Casualty Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951)	18
<i>Dependable Hwy. Express, Inc. v. Navigators Insurance Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2007).....	40
<i>China Trade & Development Corp. v. M.V. Choong Yong</i> , 837 F.2d 33 (2d Cir. 1987)	10-11, 30, 37
<i>Dietzsch v. Huidekoper</i> , 103 U.S. 494 (1880)	20
<i>Dugas v. American Surety Co. of New York</i> , 300 U.S. 414 (1937)	19-20
<i>E. & J. Gallo Winery v. Andina Licores S.A.</i> , 446 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2006)	35
<i>Garcia v. Teitler</i> , 443 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Gau Shan Co., Ltd. v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 956 F.2d 1349 (6th Cir. 1992).....	33, 37, 39, 40
<i>General Electric Co. v. Deutz AG</i> , 270 F.2d 144 (3d Cir. 2001)	33

<i>Goss International Corp. v. Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 919 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	15
<i>Goss International Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Great Southern Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900)	18
<i>Kaepa, Inc. v. Achilles Corp.</i> , 76 F.3d 624 (5th Cir. 1996).....	24, 35
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 364 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2004)	6, 22, 27
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 335 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negara</i> , 465 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Laker Airways Ltd. v. Sabena, Belgian World Airlines</i> , 731 F.2d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	32, 34, 39

<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	20
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M. Railway Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	18
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 764 (2007)	21
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler- Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	24, 25, 30
<i>PT Pertamina (Persero) v. Karaha Bodas Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 129 (2006)	9-10
<i>PT Pertamina (Persero) v. Karaha Bodas Co.</i> , 543 U.S. 917 (2004)	6
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Philips Medical Systems International B.V. v. Bruetman</i> , 8 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 1994).....	35, 36
<i>Quaak v. Klynveld Peat Marwick Goerdeler Bedrijfsrevisoren</i> , 361 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2004)	31, 34, 37
<i>Sea Containers Ltd. v. Stena AB</i> , 890 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Seattle Totems Hockey Club, Inc. v. National Hockey League</i> , 652 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1981).....	35
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	18

*Stonington Partners, Inc. v. Lernout & Hauspie
Speech Products N.V.*, 310 F.3d 118
(3d Cir. 2002) 33

Telcordia Tech Inc. v. Telkom SA Ltd., 458 F.3d 172
(3d Cir. 2006) 26

TREATIES AND STATUTES

Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of
Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21
U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3,
codified at 9 U.S.C. §§ 201-208 2, 5, 25

Antidumping Act of 1916, 15 U.S.C. § 72
(repealed 2004) 15

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 2, 3, 21

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)..... 2, 16
